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GALENA WEST 
Chief of Enforcement 
JENNA C. RINEHART 
Commission Counsel 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 
Sacramento, CA 95811 
Telephone: (916) 323-6302 
Email: JRinehart@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission 
 

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 

In the Matter of 
 
 
 

KINIKO WILLINGHAM, 
 
 
 
                       Respondent. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

FPPC No. 18/501 
 
 
 
DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER  
 
 
 
(Gov. Code Sections 11506 and 11520) 

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby 

submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at 

its next regularly scheduled meeting. 

 Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,1 Kiniko Willingham (“Willingham”) 

has been served with all of the documents necessary to conduct an administrative hearing regarding the 

above-captioned matter, including the following: 

1. An Order Finding Probable Cause; 

2. An Accusation; 

3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies); 

 
1   The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in Sections 

11370 through 11529 of the Government Code. 
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4. A Statement to Respondent; and 

5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code. 

 Government Code Section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of 

Defense within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of 

respondent’s right to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent, served 

on Willingham, stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to request a hearing. Willingham 

failed to file a Notice of Defense within fifteen days of being served with an Accusation. Government 

Code Section 11520 provides that, if the respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission 

may take action, by way of a default, based upon the respondent’s express admissions or upon other 

evidence, and that affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to the respondent. 

 Willingham violated the Political Reform Act as described in Exhibit 1, which is attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and accurate summary 

of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default Decision and Order is submitted to the Commission 

to obtain a final disposition of this matter. 
 

Dated:                                          
Galena West, Chief of Enforcement 

 Fair Political Practices Commission 

ORDER 

 The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes a total administrative 

penalty of $7,000 upon Kiniko Willingham, payable to the “General Fund of the State of California.” 

 IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices 

Commission at Sacramento, California. 

Dated:                                          
Richard C. Miadich, Chair 
Fair Political Practices Commission 

West, Chief of Enfor
16October2020



EXHIBIT 1 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 Respondent, Kiniko Willingham (“Willingham”), was appointed as a Commissioner for 
the City of Long Beach Veteran Affairs Commission on September 26, 2016 and left office on 
February 1, 2019. 
 
 The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)1 requires designated employees to disclose their 
reportable economic interests on a Statement of Economic Interests (“SEI”) at various times 
pursuant to their agency’s Conflict of Interest Code.  
 
 This matter arose out of a non-filer referral filed with the Fair Political Practices 
Commission’s (the “Commission”) Enforcement Division.  
 
 As a Commissioner, Willingham had a duty to file a 2017 annual SEI by the April 2, 
2018 due date and a Leaving Office SEI by the March 4, 2019 due date for her position with the 
City of Long Beach Veteran Affairs Commission. Willingham failed to timely file a 2017 annual 
SEI and a Leaving Office SEI. 
 

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 

 
 When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act 
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.2 Notice of the 
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative 
Procedure Act (the “APA”).3 A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is 
initiated by the filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, 
specifying the statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.4 
 
 Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the 
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which 
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not 
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the 
accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify 
the transaction or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new 
matter by way of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the 

1 The Political Reform Act – sometimes simply referred to as the Act – is contained in Government Code 
sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political 
Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of 
Regulations. All regulatory references are to this source. 
 2 Section 83116. 
 3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in 
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 831116. 
 4 Section 11503. 



circumstances, compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of 
another department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.5 
 
 The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days 
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.6 
Moreover, when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action 
based on the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used 
as evidence without any notice to the respondent.7 
 

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY 
 

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action  
 
 The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon 
the person alleged to have violated starts the administrative action.8 
 
 A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person 
alleged to have violated the Act is (1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered 
mail with return receipt requested; (2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and (3) 
informed of his or her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding 
of the Commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for 
believing the person violated the Act.9 Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator 
shall be deemed made on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if 
the registered mail receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office.10 
 
 No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of 
the provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the 
violation occurred.11 
 
 Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of 
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-18, and incorporated herein 
by reference. 
 
 In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the 
administrative action against Willingham in this matter by serving her with a Report in Support 
of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) by certified mail.12 (Certification, Exhibit A-1). 
Willingham was served with the Report on January 29, 2020. (Certification Exhibit A-2). The 
administrative action commenced on January 29, 2020, and the five-year statute of limitations 
was effectively tolled on this date. 

 5 Section 11506, subdivision (a)(1)-(6). 
 6 Section 11506, subdivision (c). 
 7 Section 11520, subdivision (a). 
 8 Section 91000.5, subdivision (a). 
 9 Section 83115.5. 
 10 Section 83115.5. 
 11 Section 91000.5. 
 12 Section 83115.5. 



 As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Willingham contained a cover 
letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that Willingham had 
21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the 
Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-3). Willingham did not request a probable cause conference or 
submit a written response to the Report. 
 
B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause 
 
 Because Willingham failed to request a probable cause conference or submit a written 
response to the Report by the statutory deadline, the Enforcement Division submitted an Ex Parte 
Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and 
Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on March 27, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-
4). 
 
 On April 2, 2020, the Hearing Officer, Legal Division, John M. Feser Jr., issued a 
Finding of Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on Willingham. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-5). 
 
C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation 
 
 Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement 
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served 
on the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.13 
 
 Section 11503 states: 
 

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be revoked, 
suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an accusation or District 
Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in 
Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall set forth in ordinary and concise 
language the acts or omissions with which the respondent is charged, to the end that the 
respondent will be able to prepare his or her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules 
that the respondent is alleged to have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges 
phrased in the language of those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement 
of Reduction in Force shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her 
official capacity or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be 
held. The verification may be on information and belief. 
 

 Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must (1) serve a copy thereof on the 
respondent as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); (2) include a post card or other form 
entitled Notice of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to 
the agency, will acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under 
Section 11506; (3) include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a 
Notice of Defense as provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent 
of the accusation, and that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent’s right to a 

 13 Regulation 18361.4, subdivision (e). 



hearing, and (ii) copies of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.14 The APA also sets forth the 
language required in the accompanying statement to the respondent.15 
 
 The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any 
means selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may 
be made by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by 
registered mail as set forth in the APA.16 
 
 On April 29, 2020, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an 
Accusation against Willingham. (Certification, Exhibit A-6). In accordance with Section 11505, 
the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to Respondent, two 
copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies of Government Code Sections 
11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon Willingham by personal service on 
June 11, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-7). 
 
 Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Willingham with a 
“Statement to Respondent,” which notified her that she could request a hearing on the merits and 
warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the Accusation, 
she would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit A-8). 
Willingham did not file a Notice of Defense within the statutory time period, which ended on 
June 26, 2020. 
 
 As a result, on September 24, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Willingham 
advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the 
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for November 19, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-17). 
 
 On October 20, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to Willingham 
advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the 
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for November 19, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-18).  
A copy of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, 
was included with the letter. 
 

SUMMARY OF THE LAW 
 

 The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case 
occurred in 2018 and 2019. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law pertain to 
the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time. 
 
 A central purpose of the Act is to increase transparency and decrease conflicts of interest 
in the actions of public officials by requiring disclosure of their economic interests.17 In furtherance 
of this purpose, in 2018 through 2019, the Act required every state and local agency to develop a 

 14 Section 11505, subdivision (a). 
 15 Section 11505, subdivision (b). 
 16 Section 11505, subdivision (c). 

17 Section 81002, subdivision (c). 



Conflict of Interest Code.18 These codes must designate those officials who participate in making 
decisions which may foreseeably have a material financial effect on any financial interest 
belonging to that official and require those designated officials to disclose all reportable interests 
on SEIs.19 Designated employees are required to file an original SEI with the agency or with the 
code reviewing body, as provided by the code reviewing body in the agency’s conflict of interest 
code.20 The requirements of an agency’s Conflict of Interest Code have the force of law, and any 
violation of those requirements is deemed a violation of the Act.21 
 
 The City of Long Beach’s Conflict of Interest Code designated Commissioner’s with the 
Veterans Affairs Commission as a position required to disclose all interests in real property located 
in Long Beach or within two miles of any land owned or used by the City of Long Beach, as well 
as investments, business positions and sources of income (including gifts, loans and travel 
payments).22 The City of Long Beach incorporated by reference Regulation 18730 into its Conflict 
of Interest Code. Regulation 18730 outlines the timing for disclosing the designated employees’ 
economic interests as follows: all persons assuming designated positions shall file Assuming 
Office statements within 30 days after assuming the designated position;23 all designated 
employees shall annually file statements no later than April 1;24 and all persons who leave 
designated positions shall file Leaving Office statements within 30 days after leaving office.25 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

 Willingham assumed office as a Commissioner for the City of Long Beach Veteran 
Affairs Commission on September 26, 2016 and left office on February 1, 2019. (Certification, 
Exhibit A-10). The City of Long Beach’s Conflict of Interest Code designated Commissioners 
with the Veteran’s Affairs Commission as a position required to file SEIs. (Certification, Exhibit 
A-9). 
  
 As a designated official with the City of Long Beach Veterans Affairs Commission, 
Willingham was required to file a 2017 annual SEI by the April 2, 2018 due date. According to 
the City of Long Beach’s Office of the City Clerk, Willingham did not timely file a 2017 annual 
SEI. (Certification, Exhibit A-10). 
 
 As a designated official with the City of Long Beach Veterans Affairs Commission, 
Willingham was required to file a Leaving Office SEI by the March 4, 2019 due date. According 
to the City of Long Beach’s Office of the City Clerk, Willingham did not timely file a Leaving 
Office SEI. (Certification, Exhibit A-10). 
 
 Before referring the case to the Enforcement Division, the filing officer, the City of Long 
Beach’s Office of the City Clerk, sent at least eight letters to Willingham between January 12, 

18 Section 87300. 
19 Section 87302, subdivision (a). 

 20 Section 87500, subdivision (p). 
21 Section 87300. 
22 City of Long Beach Conflict of Interest Code. 
23 Regulation 18730, subdivision (b)(5)(B). 
24 Regulation 18730, subdivision (b)(5)(C). 
25 Regulation 18730, subdivision (b)(5)(D). 



2018 and May 7, 2018 to remind her of her 2017 annual SEI filing obligation. (Certification, 
Exhibit A-11). On June 11, 2018, after not receiving compliance from Willingham regarding her 
outstanding 2017 annual SEI, the City of Long Beach’s Office of the City Clerk referred the 
matter to the Enforcement Division. (Certification, Exhibit A-12). The City of Long Beach’s 
Office of the City Clerk sent at least 13 letters to Willingham between January 16, 2019 and May 
6, 2019 to remind her of her Leaving Office SEI filing obligation. (Certification, Exhibit A-11). 
 
 On October 10, 2019, Willingham completed the required SEIs and sent them via email 
to the Enforcement Division. (Certification, Exhibit A-13). Later that day, the Enforcement 
Division notified Willingham that the original forms were required to be submitted to the City of 
Long Beach for filing. (Certification, Exhibit A-14). 
 
 According to the City of Long Beach’s Office of the City Clerk, by November 20, 2019, 
they received copies of Willingham’s outstanding SEIs via mail. (Certification, Exhibit A-15).  
 
 On July 27, 2020, the filing officer, City of Long Beach’s Office of the City Clerk, 
confirmed that the originals of Willingham’s 2017 annual and Leaving Office SEIs have not 
been filed and remain outstanding. (Certification, Exhibit A-16). 
 
Summary of Contact 
 
 The Enforcement Division contacted Willingham numerous times regarding her 
outstanding filings and possible settlement. At various points, Willingham engaged in the 
process but ultimately failed to complete the terms of the settlement offer. 
 
 Overall, the Enforcement Division contacted Willingham at least 19 times throughout this 
case, as follows: 

 April 29, 2019: Letter sent via email 
 April 30, 2019: Emails between Enforcement Division and Willingham  
 May 30, 2019: Letter sent via email 
 June 13, 2019: Letter sent via email 
 July 10, 2019: Letter sent via email 
 September 25, 2019: Email sent 
 October 2, 2019: Telephone call; letter sent via email 
 October 8, 2019: Telephone call  
 October 9, 2019: Telephone call; email sent 
 October 10, 2019: Received PDF copy of completed, not filed, Form 700s via email from 

Willingham; request for Willingham to mail original Form 700s to filing officer for filing 
sent via email 

 October 15, 2019: Telephone call; letter sent via email 
 November 5, 2019: Letter sent via email 
 November 6, 2019: Email sent 
 November 12, 2019: Telephone call  
 November 20, 2019: Letter sent via email 
 December 5, 2019: Email sent 



 December 12, 2019: Telephone call; letter sent via email 
 January 29, 2020: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served on 

Willingham via certified mail 
 March 27, 2020: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order 

that an Accusation be Prepared and Served sent to Willingham via U.S. Mail 
 May 15, 2020: Letter sent via U.S. Mail and email 
 May 29, 2020: Letter sent via email 
 June 11, 2020: Accusation personally served on Willingham 
 September 24, 2020: letter sent via U.S. Mail and email to Willingham informing her that 

a Default Decision and Order would appear on the agenda for the October 15, 2020 
Commission meeting as a notice item 

 October 20, 2020: letter sent via U.S. Mail and email to Willingham regarding Notice of 
Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order informing her the Default Decision and Order 
would be presented at the November 19, 2020 meeting for Commission action 

 
VIOLATIONS 

 
 Willingham committed two violations of the Act as follows: 
 

COUNT 1 
 

Failure to Timely File 2017 Annual SEI 
 

 Willingham failed to timely file her 2017 annual SEI by the April 2, 2018 due date, in 
violation of Government Code Section 87300. 
 

COUNT 2 
 

Failure to Timely File Leaving Office SEI 
 
 Willingham failed to timely file her Leaving Office SEI by the March 4, 2019 due date, 
in violation of Government Code Section 87300. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

 This matter consists of two counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total 
administrative penalty of $10,000.26 
 
 In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the 
Enforcement Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory 
scheme of the Act, with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, 
the Enforcement Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of 
the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5, subdivision (d)(1) through (6): (1) The 
seriousness of the violation; (2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or 

 26 Section 83116, subdivision (c). 



mislead; (3) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the 
violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental 
agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114, 
subdivision (b); (5) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the 
violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) 
Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to 
provide full disclosure. 
 
 In this matter, Willingham failed to timely file her 2017 annual SEI and her Leaving 
Office SEI for her position as a Commissioner for the City of Long Beach Veteran Affairs 
Commission. Willingham is aware of her SEI filing obligations due to her position as 
Willingham successfully filed her Assuming Office and 2016 annual SEIs. The public harm 
inherent in SEI filing violations is that the public is deprived of important information about the 
assets and income of public officials. Here, the public has been denied information regarding 
economic interests Willingham held between January 1, 2017 and February 1, 2019.  
 
 Willingham has no prior record of violations of the Act. Also, Willingham is no longer in 
office as a Commissioner for the City of Long Beach Veteran Affairs Commission. On or around 
November 20, 2019, Willingham attempted to file her 2017 annual SEI and her Leaving Office 
SEI with the City of Long Beach’s Office of the City Clerk by sending copies of the outstanding 
statements. However, original statements are required for filing. According to the copies of 
Willingham’s outstanding SEIs, Willingham does not have any reportable interests to disclose on 
her 2017 annual or Leaving Office SEIs. 
 
 The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were 
approved by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were 
used as guidelines: 
 

 In the Matter of Lola Skelton; FPPC No. 16/19779. (The Commission approved a default 
decision on February 15, 2018.) The respondent failed to timely file two annual SEIs 
despite being contacted several times regarding this matter. The respondent never filed 
these outstanding SEIs. At that time, respondent was still in office. The respondent had 
prior enforcement history for failing to timely file SEIs. The Commission imposed a 
penalty of $5,000 per count, $10,000 in total for these violations. 

 
 This case is distinguishable from the present matter as Willingham does not have prior 
enforcement history for failing to timely file SEIs and Willingham was no longer in office at the 
time she was contacted by the Enforcement Division. 

 
 In the Matter of Sam Ramirez; FPPC No. 15/1169. (The Commission approved a default 

decision on November 21, 2017.) The respondent failed to timely file his Leaving Office 
SEI for his position with the Delano City Council (Count 1) and his 2014 
Annual/Leaving Office SEI for his position with the California State Assembly (Count 
2). The respondent eventually filed his Leaving Office SEI for his position with the 
Delano City Council but never filed his 2014 Annual/Leaving Office SEI for his position 



with the California State Assembly. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 for 
Count 1 and $4,000 for Count 2; $7,000 in total for these violations. 

 
PROPOSED PENALTY 

 
 After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior 
cases, a penalty of $3,500 per count, for a total penalty of $7,000, is recommended. 
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS 

CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
Enforcement Division 

 
CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS 

 
The undersigned declares and certifies as follows: 
 
1. I am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair 

Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair 
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q St, Ste 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. 

 
2. I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the 

Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being 
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the 
Commission. 

 
3. I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 18/501; Kiniko Willingham and 

have caused copies to be made of documents contained therein. I certify that the copies 
attached hereto are true and correct copies of the documents prepared in the normal course 
of business and which are contained in files maintained by the Commission. The attached 
documents are as follows: 
  

EXHIBIT A-1: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated January 23, 2020 
 
EXHIBIT A-2: Proof of Service for the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and 

applicable statutes and regulations, dated January 23, 2020, and accompanying 
certified mail receipts and USPS tracking 

 
EXHIBIT A-3: Cover letter to the Respondents regarding the Report in Support of a Finding of 

Probable Cause, dated January 23, 2020, memorandum describing Probable 
Cause Proceedings, and applicable statutes and regulations 

 
EXHIBIT A-4: Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an 

Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated March 27, 2020 
 
EXHIBIT A-5: Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated 

March 27, 2020, and accompanying proof of service 
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EXHIBIT A-6: Accusation, dated April 29, 2020 

EXHIBIT A-7: Proof of Service for Accusation and accompanying documents from process 
server, dated June 11, 2020  

EXHIBIT A-8: Statement to Respondents, Notices of Defense, applicable statutes, and Proof 
of Service for Accusation and accompanying documents, dated June 8, 2020 

EXHIBIT A-9: City of Long Beach’s Conflict of Interest Code, effective between September 
26, 2016 and February 1, 2019 

EXHIBIT A-10: Email from City of Long Beach Office of the City Clerk, dated September 25, 
2019 

EXHIBIT A-11: Letters from the City of Long Beach Office of the City Clerk and 
correspondence log 

EXHIBIT A-12: Referral from the City of Long Beach Office of the City Clerk, dated June 11, 
2018 

EXHIBIT A-13: Email from Willingham with copy of SEIs attached, dated October 10, 2019 

EXHIBIT A:14: Email from Enforcement Division to Willingham, dated October 10, 2019 

EXHIBIT A:15: Email from City of Long Beach Office of the City Clerk with copy of SEIs 
attached, dated November 19, 2019 

EXHIBIT A:16: Email from City of Long Beach Office of the City Clerk, dated July 27, 2020 

EXHIBIT A:17: Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated September 24, 2020 

EXHIBIT A:18: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated October 16, 2020 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
is true and correct. Executed on October , 2020, at Sacramento, California.  

 Dominika Wojenska 

 
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 
Enforcement Division 
Fair Political Practices Commission 

Dominika 
Wojenska

Digitally signed by 
Dominika Wojenska 
Date: 2020.10.16 
14:39:47 -07'00'
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Kiniko Willingham 
FPPC Case No. 18/501 



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission 

State of California 

In the Matter of

KINIKO WILLINGHAM, 

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 
(Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506) 

FPPC Case No. 18/501 

Kiniko Willingham, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges 
receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code 
Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE. 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF 
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below.  Failure to file this NOTICE OF 
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing.  If you waive your right to a 
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the 
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.   

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen 
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation. 



GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

 1) I request a hearing; 

 2) I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions 
upon which the agency may proceed;  

 3) I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or 
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the 
Accusation or prepare my defense; 

 4) I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b"); 

 a) I admit the Accusation in whole. 

 b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below: 

 5) I wish to present new matter by way of defense; 

 6) I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances, 
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices 
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by 
another department affecting substantive rights.   

Dated:    

   Respondent 

    

   Print Name 

    

   Mailing Address 

    

   City, State, Zip 
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1

Jenna Rinehart

From: Phillip McGowan <Phillip.McGowan@longbeach.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 9:21 AM
To: Jenna Rinehart
Subject: RE: FPPC Case No. 18/501 referral

We have not received either of their outstanding filings.

Phillip McGowan 
City Clerk Specialist, CMC 
 
Office of the City Clerk  
411 W. Ocean Blvd., 11th Floor | Long Beach, CA 90802 
Office: 562-570-5118 | Fax: 562-570-6789 
 
 

     
 
ADDRESS CHANGE:  Long Beach City Hall has moved! Please note that effective July 30, 2019, the address for 
City Hall will change from 333 W. Ocean Boulevard to 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90802 
 

From: Jenna Rinehart <jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov>
Sent:Wednesday, September 25, 2019 8:30 AM
To: Phillip McGowan <Phillip.McGowan@longbeach.gov>
Subject: RE: FPPC Case No. 18/501 referral

Thank you.

Can you please confirm Willingham has not yet filed the 2017 annual SEI or Leaving Office SEI? 
 
Thanks,

Jenna C. Rinehart 
Commission Counsel 
Enforcement Division 
California Fair Political Practices Commission 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 | Sacramento, CA 95811 
jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov | 916.323.6302  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the
intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.
 

From: Phillip McGowan <Phillip.McGowan@longbeach.gov>
Sent:Wednesday, September 25, 2019 8:28 AM
To: Jenna Rinehart <jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: FPPC Case No. 18/501 referral



 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/501 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-11 





















































 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/501 
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1

Jenna Rinehart

From: Jenna Rinehart
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 3:19 PM
To: Niko Willingham
Subject: RE: FW: FPPC - DEADLINE 10/16/2019
Attachments: 2nd Stip FINAL.pdf; 2nd Cover Letter.pdf

Thank you for completing the forms.

Please mail the originals to your local filing officer for filing:
Phillip McGowan
411 W. Ocean Blvd., 11th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Next, there is a penalty for failing to timely file your Form 700. Right now, your penalty amount is $400. If you can
provide me with mitigating circumstances regarding your reasoning for not timely filing the form we can take that
information into consideration.

As previously stated, the deadline to accept this settlement offer is 10/16/2019.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Jenna C. Rinehart 
Commission Counsel 
Enforcement Division 
California Fair Political Practices Commission 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 | Sacramento, CA 95811 
jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov | 916.323.6302  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the
intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.
 

From: Niko Willingham
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 12:29 PM
To: Jenna Rinehart <jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov>
Subject: Fwd: FW: FPPC DEADLINE 10/16/2019

Forwarded message
From: Niko Willingham
Date: Thu, Oct 10, 2019 at 12:26 PM
Subject: Re: FW: FPPC DEADLINE 10/16/2019
To: Willingham, Kiniko C
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1

Jenna Rinehart

From: Phillip McGowan <Phillip.McGowan@longbeach.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 11:36 AM
To: Jenna Rinehart
Subject: RE: FPPC Case No. 18/501 referral
Attachments: KWillingham.pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Good morning Jenna,

We received Kiniko’s filing but it appears to be a copy (see attached).

Phillip McGowan 
City Clerk Specialist, CMC 
 
Office of the City Clerk  
411 W. Ocean Blvd., 11th Floor | Long Beach, CA 90802 
Office: 562-570-5118 | Fax: 562-570-6789 
 
 

     
 
ADDRESS CHANGE:  Long Beach City Hall has moved! Please note that effective July 30, 2019, the address for 
City Hall will change from 333 W. Ocean Boulevard to 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90802 
 

From: Phillip McGowan
Sent:Wednesday, November 13, 2019 8:50 AM
To: 'Jenna Rinehart' <jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: FPPC Case No. 18/501 referral

The system shows no such activity. Only that she was repeatedly contacted. She never even logged in (you would see
next to correspondence tab, an additional tab for electronic activity; see 2017 filing):
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Jenna Rinehart

From: Phillip McGowan <Phillip.McGowan@longbeach.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2020 3:13 PM
To: Jenna Rinehart
Subject: RE: Kiniko Willingham Referral

EXTERNAL EMAIL

We received nothing for Kiniko’s leaving filing. They only sent a scanned copy of their 2017 filing. Everything I just
emailed you is all we have.

Phillip McGowan 
City Clerk Specialist, CMC 
 
Office of the City Clerk  
411 W. Ocean Blvd., 11th Floor | Long Beach, CA 90802 
Office: 562-570-5118 | Fax: 562-570-6789 
 

    

From: Jenna Rinehart <jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov>
Sent:Monday, July 27, 2020 2:54 PM
To: Phillip McGowan <Phillip.McGowan@longbeach.gov>
Subject: RE: Kiniko Willingham Referral

EXTERNAL

Thank you for searching for those notices for me. I will make them work. 
 
Last item I believe I need for this case is confirmation that Kiniko has not yet filed her 2017 annual SEI or her Leaving 
Office SEI. I understand you received scanned copies of these forms from Kiniko. I need confirmation that the City did 
not accept these forms. 
 
Thank you, 
 

Jenna C. Rinehart 
Commission Counsel 
Enforcement Division 
California Fair Political Practices Commission 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 | Sacramento, CA 95811 
jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov | 916.323.6302  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the
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  FPPC No. 18/501 
Page 2 

This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated 
settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a resolution, the 
enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the November 19, 2020 
meeting. Please contact me at (916) 323-6302 or JRinehart@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into 
a negotiated settlement. 

Sincerely, 

     Jenna C. Rinehart 
Jenna C. Rinehart 

     Commission Counsel 
     Enforcement Division 
 
Enclosures: Default Decision and Order, Exhibit 1 and attachments 
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